
Agenda No. XII 26 

Township of West Milford 
Passaic County, New Jersey 

 

~ Resolution 2023 – 287~  
 
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW 
JERSEY AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CIFELLI & SON GENERAL CONTRACTING, INC. 

FOR THE ADDITIONAL CURB REPLACEMENT IN THE TOWNSHIP FOR AN INCREASE NOT TO 
EXCEED $2,500.00 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State 
of New Jersey authorized the award of a construction contract for the replacement of curb throughout the 
Township on June 14, 2023, by Resolution 2023-218; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the contract was awarded through the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council 
Contract #6: Road Resurfacing, Category E: Granite & Concrete Vertical Curb – (Purchase & Installation); 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, a recent emergency stormwater drainage project resulted in an area of concrete curb 
being removed and requiring replacement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the work will be in accordance to the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council 
contract; and 
 
 WHEREAS, due to the unforeseen and unanticipated conditions of the project the Engineering 
Division is recommending to increase the contract amount to accommodate the Change Order No. 1 
which total amount of increase for the project is $2,500.00 or 3.68%; and 
 
 WHEREAS, based upon the aforementioned Change Order No 1 the total amount of the contract 
is now $70,500.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified to the availability of funds for this change 
order, said funds to be paid from account no. 04-215-55-833-008.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West 
Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, as follows: 
 

1. The Township Council is hereby authorized to exceed the original contract award of 
$68,000.00 to Cifelli & Son General Contracting, Inc., 81 Franklin Avenue, Nutley, NJ 
07110 by an amount not to exceed $2,500.00. 

2. The Township’s Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same. 
3. This resolution change order and contract shall be available for public inspection in the 

Office of the Township Clerk. 
 
Adopted:  July 12, 2023 

Adopted this 12th day of July 2023 
and certified as a true copy of an original. 

 
 
 

______________________________ 
William Senande, Township Clerk 


